SENATE SUMMARY OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS

SCR 43 2023 Regular Session Bernard

KEYWORD AND SUMMARY AS RETURNED TO THE SENATE

MUNICIPALITIES. Creates a task force to study the dissolution or absorption of fiscally distressed municipalities.

SUMMARY OF HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO THE SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

- 1. Remove the La. House of Representatives from the list of entities that may be called upon to staff the task force.
- 2. Add an additional representative from the Louisiana Municipal Association to the membership of the task force.
- 3. Add a representative from the Louisiana School Boards Association to the membership of the task force.

DIGEST OF THE SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION AS RETURNED TO THE SENATE

SCR 43 Engrossed 2023 Regular Session Bernard

Creates a task force to study and make recommendations regarding the dissolution or absorption of fiscally distressed municipalities.

Provides that the task force consists of the following members:

- (1) The president of the Senate, or his designee.
- (2) The speaker of the House of Representatives, or his designee.
- (3) The chairman of the House Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs Committee, or his designee.
- (4) The chairman of the Senate Local and Municipal Affairs Committee, or his designee.
- (5) The legislative auditor, or his designee.
- (6) A representative from the legislative fiscal office.
- (7) The attorney general, or his designee.
- (8) The state treasurer, or his designee.
- (9) The commissioner of administration, or his designee.
- (10) Two representatives from the Louisiana Municipal Association.
- (11) A representative from the Police Jury Association.
- (12) A representative from the Louisiana Sheriff's Association.
- (13) A representative from the Louisiana Association of Chiefs of Police.
- (14) A representative from the Louisiana AFL-CIO.

(15) A representative from the Louisiana School Boards Association.

Requires recommendations of the study task force to be made prior to 2025 R.S.

Dawn Romero Watson

Dawn Romero Watson Executive Director